
                 
 
 

Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 
Annual General Meeting 

 
Date Wednesday 15 July 2009 

Time 5.30 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
1. Appointment of a Chair for the ensuing year.   

2. Appointment of a Vice-Chair for the ensuing year.   

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2009.  (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee.  (Pages 7 - 10) 

5. Report of the Superintendent and Registrar.  (Pages 11 - 14) 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

7. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
8. Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee.  (Pages 15 - 48) 

9. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Sharon Spence 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
7 July 2009 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
To: The Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 

Committee 
 

 
 
Durham County Council: J Chaplow, N Foster, M Plews, R Rodgers, 

D Stoker, A Thomson, M Williams and  
C Woods  

Spennymoor Town Council: J Marr (Chair), F Walker and J Wood 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 0191 383 6646 



Agenda Item 3

Page 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Central Durham Crematorium  
Joint Committee 
 
15 July 2009 
 
Dates for the Joint Committee 
2009/2010 
 

 
 

 

Report of Sharon Spence, Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

To give Members the proposed dates for the next cycle of meetings for the 
Joint Committee. 
 
2. Background 

Members requested at the last meeting, a list of the dates for the Joint 
Committee meetings so they could be plotted into their diaries.   
 
3. Current position 

The meetings of the Joint Committee are held in Durham, except the Annual 
General Meeting (AGM), which alternate between Spennymoor and Durham 
each year, with the last AGM being held in Spennymoor.   
 
The meetings are quarterly and are traditionally held the third Wednesday of 
the month in January, April, July (AGM) and October. 
 
The Constitution for the  
 
4. Proposal and reasons 

Following the traditional meeting dates, there may be issues as regards 
Officer availability, for example the Superintendent and Registrar is away the 
third week in October and would be unable to attend should the meeting have 
been scheduled for the third Wednesday, 21 October 2009. 
 
Accordingly, the following dates are proposed for the Joint Committee for 
2009/2010, with all meetings beginning at 5.30 pm. 
 
Monday 26 or Wednesday 28 October 2009 – County Hall, Durham 
Tuesday 19 or Wednesday 20 January 2010  –  County Hall, Durham 
Tuesday 20 or Wednesday 21 April 2010  –  County Hall, Durham 
Monday 19 or Wednesday 21 July 2010  – Spennymoor Town Hall 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item No.4 Agenda Item 4

Page 7



2 

5. Recommendations: 
 
That Members advise on which dates should be agreed. 
 
Background Papers: 

• Minutes of the meeting of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee held 17 June 2009. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Sharon Spence    Tel: 0191 383 3507 
E-mail: sharon.spence@durham.gov.uk 

Page 8



3 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications  

 
Finance 

None 
 
Staffing 

None 
 
Equality and diversity 

None 
 
Accommodation 

None 
 
Crime and disorder 

None 
 
Environment 

None 
 
Human rights 

None 
 
Localities and rurality 

None 
 
Young people 

None 
 
Consultation 
None 
 

Page 9



4 

 

Page 10



 5

 
Central Durham Crematorium  
Joint Committee 
 
15 July 2009 
 
Quarterly Update Report 
 

 
 

 

Report of Alan José, Superintendent and Registrar to the Joint 
Committee 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
To give Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee the 
usual information contained within the Quarterly Update.  
 
2. Cremations 
 
I have to report for your information, the following statistics relating to the 
Crematorium for the period 1 April 2009 to 30 June 2009 inclusive: 
 

 2004/2005 2005/2006 2006/2007 2007/2008 2008/2009 2009/2010 

       

APRIL 202 + 4* 204 + 2* 195 + 6*  138 227 + 1* 170 + 6* 

       + 10**       + 21 **                       

MAY 186 + 2* 189 + 1*  173 + 1*  197 + 6* 208 + 3* 169 + 2* 

        + 4**      

JUNE 188 + 6* 218 + 5* 187 + 7*  172 + 1* 205 + 6* 179 + 3* 

        + 9**        +34**     

TOTAL 576 + 12* 611 + 8* 555 + 14*  507 + 7* 640 + 10* 518 + 11* 

       + 23**        + 55**     

 
* = NVF   ** = STs   *** = BODY  PARTS 
 
Durham     189             
Outside Area         329  (listed at Appendix 2) 
Total   518 + 11 Nv  
 
 
3. Memorial Garden 
 
I would wish to advise the Joint Committee that during the period 1 April 2009 
to 30 June 2009 inclusive, the following Memorials have been sold: 
 
Vase Blocks    3 
Large Plaques         7 
Small Plaques   6 
Total    16   

Agenda Item No.5 Agenda Item 5

Page 11



 6

Financial Information (Net of VAT) 

 
Vase Blocks   1,070.00  
Large Plaques  1,692.29 
Small Plaques  1,170.00 
Total    £ 3,932.29 
 
 
4. Influenza Pandemic – Planning 
 
Minute Numbers 2083 (26 April 2006), 2104 (19 July 2006), 2121 (25 October 
2006), 2136 (17 January 2007), 2166 (25 July 2007), 2178 (31 October 2007), 
2187 (23 January 2008), 2205 (30 April 2008) and B6 17 June 2009 refers. 
 
A meeting of representatives of the four Crematoria and the Cemeteries in 
County Durham was held at Durham Crematorium on 30 June 2009. 
 
A comprehensive Report giving details of Cremation and Burial Capacity of 
the County has been forwarded to the Civil Contingencies Unit. 
 
A rota for the four additional trained Cremator Operators has been prepared 
and they will begin a one day a month on site experience in August. 
 
 
5. Recommendation 
 
That the Report be noted.  
 
 
Background Papers: 

• E-mail to Superintendent & Registrar from Regional Epidemiologist 11 

January 2006 

• E-mail to Superintendent & Registrar from Epidemiologist 10 March 2006 

• Letter to Superintendent & Registrar from Mrs K Callaghan 16 May 2006 

• Letter from Superintendent & Registrar to Mrs K Callaghan 19 May 2006. 

• Briefing Note to Superintendent & Registrar from Andrew Morkot 
(Darlington & Durham C.C.U.) 

• E-mail 7 June 2006 to Superintendent & Registrar and Treasurer to 
Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee from Gaynor Young, 
Durham & Darlington C.C.U. 24 May 2006, 1 June 2006 & 30 July 2006 

• E-mail to Gaynor Young from Superintendent & Registrar 3 July 2006 

• E-mail to Superintendent & Registrar from Hazel Jackson 13 September 
2006 

• E-mail to Andrew Morkot from Superintendent & Registrar 19 September 
2006  

• E-mail to Superintendent & Registrar from Andrew Morkot 19 September 
2006 

 
 

Contact: Alan José    Tel: 0191 384 8677  

Page 12



 7

Appendix 1:  Implications  

 
Finance 

As outlined in the Report 
 
Staffing 

As outlined in the Report 
 
Equality and diversity 

None 
 
Accommodation 

None 
 
Crime and disorder 

None 
 
Environment 

None 
 
Human rights 

None 
 
Localities and rurality 

None 
 
Young people 

None 
 
Consultation 
None 

Page 13



 8

 

Appendix 2: Breakdown of figures 

 
 April May June  April May June 

Amble 
(Northumberland) 1   Lincolnshire    

Barnard Castle    London    

Beamish    Middleton/Teasdle    

Billingham    Middlesbrough    

Binchester    Morpeth    

Birtley    Murton 3  3 

Bishop Auckland 8 7 17 Nettlesworth    

Bishop Middleham  1 1 Newcastle   1 

Blackhall  2 2 3 Newton Aycliffe 10 6 7 

Blackpool    Northallerton    

Burnhope    Ouston    

Chester    Pelaw    

Chester-le- Street 7 7 16 Peterlee 9 7 9 

Chester Moor    Sacriston 7 1  

Chilton 2 2 2 Seaham 5 3 1 

Consett 1   Seaton    

Cornsay    Sedgefield 3 2 4 

Coundon     Shildon  4  

Cowshill    Shiney Row    

Crook 7 11 4 Shotton 1 1  

Darlington 3   Somerset    

Doncaster   1 South Hetton    

Easington  6 6 5 Staindrop    

East Rainton    Stanhope 2 1  

Edmondsley    Stanley 2 1  

Egypt    Station Town    

Esh Winning   1 Stockton  1 1 

Fencehouses    Sunderland 1  1 

Ferryhill 3 4 5 Sunnybrow 1 1 1 

Fishburn 1 1  Thirsk    

Frosterley  1  Thornley 1  1 

Gateshead 2   Toft Hill    

Great Lumley 2 3 1 Tow Law 3  3 

Hamsterley    Trimdon 1 3 2 

Harrogate   1 Warrington    

Haswell  1 1 Washington  2  

Hetton-le- Hole 4 2 3 West Auckland 3 1 1 

Hampshire    West Cornforth 2 1 3 

Horden 3 2 1 Wheatley Hill  2 4 

Houghton 1 1 2 Willington 6 2 2 

Howden 1   Wingate 2 1 3 

Hunwick 1 2  Winlaton    

Lanchester    Wolsingham 1  1 

Langley Park 1 4 1 Yorkshire    

Leeds        

    

Daily Total 119 97 113 

 

Page 14



Agenda Item 8

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2009.
	4 Report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee.
	5 Report of the Superintendent and Registrar.
	8 Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee.
	Item No8 - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At the Annual General Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held 
in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 15 July 2009 at 5.30 pm 

 
PRESENT  
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors J Chaplow, N Foster, J Marr, M Plews, R Rodgers, D Stoker, A Thomson,  
J Wood and C Woods 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Phillip Curran  Finance Manager, Neighbourhood Services, Durham   
    County Council 
Alan José     Superintendent and Registrar, Durham Crematorium 
Sharon Spence    Clerk to the Central Durham Crematorium Joint   
    Committee 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F Walker and M Williams. 

 
Clerk to open the meeting – Chair Vacant 

 
 

A1 Appointment of a Chair for the ensuing year  
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee, Sharon Spence, opened the meeting and asked 
for any nominations for Chair to the Joint Committee for the ensuing year.  
Councillor Foster proposed Councillor Marr for the position of Chair to the Joint 
Committee for the ensuing year and Councillor Rodgers seconded the proposal.  
No further proposals were made.  Members thanked Councillor Marr for acting as 
interim Chair during the period of transition to Unitary Local Government in County 
Durham. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That by unanimous agreement, Councillor Marr be appointed Chair for the ensuing 
year. 
 

COUNCILLOR J Marr in the Chair 
 
 

A2 Appointment of a Vice-Chair for the ensuing year  
 
The Chair asked for any nominations for Vice-Chair to the Joint Committee for the 
ensuing year.   



Councillor J Wood proposed Councillor Plews for the position of Vice-Chair to the 
Joint Committee for the ensuing year and Councillor Rodgers seconded the 
proposal.  The Chair asked whether there were any further nominations.  Councillor 
Thomson proposed Councillor C Woods for the position of Vice-Chair to the Joint 
Committee for the ensuing year and Councillor Stoker seconded the proposal.  
Accordingly, the Chair asked for a vote to be taken.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That by a vote of 5 to 3, Councillor Plews be appointed Vice-Chair for the ensuing 
year. 
 
 

A3 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2009  
 
Subject to an amendment to the first sentence of the eighth paragraph of Minute A3 
from 17 June 2009 (as set out below with the amendment underlined), the minutes 
of the meeting held on 17 June 2009 were confirmed by the Joint Committee as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
“Members asked the Superintendent and Registrar to include in a future Report, to 
be considered at the next meeting, the deadline dates and costs associated with 
various levels of works that must be undertaken.” 
 
The Chair noted that it was usual protocol for the Chair to have sight of the draft 
minutes prior to them being circulated and that if that has been the case in this 
instance this error may have been avoided. 
 
 

A4 Report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee  
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee presented a brief Report setting out proposed 
dates for the future meetings, as requested by Members at the last meeting.  It was 
noted the options for dates were proposed to accommodate busy diaries of Chief 
Officers.  The Chair accepted that this may be the case, but that the necessity of 
meetings being held on a Wednesday was in order to fit around existing Member 
commitments.  Accordingly, the Chair believed that meetings should continue to be 
held on Wednesdays, as set out in the Report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee be held on the following 
dates and locations for the ensuing year, with all meeting beginning at 5.30 pm. 
 
 
 Wednesday 28 October 2009 - County Hall, Durham 
 Wednesday 20 January 2010 - County Hall, Durham 
 Wednesday 21 April 2010  - County Hall, Durham 
 Wednesday 21 July 2010  - Spennymoor Town Hall 
 



A5 Report of the Superintendent and Registrar  
 
The Superintendent and Registrar, Alan José, presented a Report relating to the 
following issues associated with the Crematorium.   
 
Cremations 
 
The Superintendent and Registrar reported the number of cremations for the period 
1 April 2009 to 30 June 2009 inclusive.  These were 518 (+ 11 NVF), a decrease of 
122 (+ 1 NVF) on the same period in the previous year.  The total of 518 (+ 11 
NVF) included 329 from outside the area, with the remaining total being 189 for the 
area. 
 
Memorial Gardens  
 
The Superintendent and Registrar reported that during the period 1 April 2009 to 30 
June 2009, the following Vase Blocks and Memorial Plaques had been sold:  
 
Vase Blocks  3  
Large Plaques 7  
Small Plaques 6 
Total    16  
 
Financial Information (Net of VAT) 
 
Vase Blocks  1,070.00  
Large Plaques 1,692.29  
Small Plaques  1,170.00 
Total    £3,932.29 
 
Influenza Pandemic – Planning  
 
The Superintendent and Registrar asked Members to note that a comprehensive 
Report giving details of the cremation and burial capacity of the County had been 
forwarded to the Civil Contingencies Unit. 
 
The Superintendent and Registrar informed Members that the four additionally 
trained Cremator Operators would undertake one day a month on-site experience 
beginning from August. 
 
In addition, the Superintendent and Registrar made Members aware that he had 
spoken to Ian Hoult from the Durham County Council’s Neighbourhood Services 
Directorate as regards additional volunteer Cremator Operator coverage for the 
County and the possibility for further volunteers to be trained, specifically for the 
Mountsett Crematorium. 
 
 
 
 
 



Other Matters 
 
The Chair asked why the agenda papers did not contain a Report from the 
Superintendent and Registrar outlining the options that the Joint Committee could 
take in relation to works to the Crematorium, specifically those of replacement of 
cremators, mercury abatement and potential expansion of the facility.   
 
The Chair noted that there was an urgency in moving forward quickly in relation to 
these matters as he recalled at a meeting relating to Crematoria Abatement of 
Mercury Emissions Organisation (CAMEO), there would be a requirement to pay a 
contribution to burden share if no abatement had been put in place by 31 
December 2012.  For the Durham Crematorium, this could be approximately 
£100,000 per annum.  The Superintendent and Registrar agreed that this would be 
approximately the amount, based upon a figure of £50 per cremation as from 31 
December 2012. 
 
Councillor Stoker asked whether the error within the minutes of the previous 
meeting could have lead to Officers believing that the report outlining options was 
not in fact required for this meeting, but for the meeting to be held in October.  The 
Democratic Support Assistant apologised for any ambiguity in the minutes from the 
previous meeting.  The Superintendent and Registrar noted that the Members had 
requested two Reports, one Report from the Superintendent and Registrar outlining 
options available to the Joint Committee to be made available to Members at this 
meeting, and a second more comprehensive Joint Report from the Superintendent 
and Registrar and the Treasurer to follow at the October meeting.  The second Joint 
Report would set out details of the financial implications for various options and 
timescales for implementing such options as the Joint Committee may wish to 
pursue.  Members were asked to note that the Superintendent and Registrar had in 
fact prepared an outline report for Members as requested, but he was requested 
not to present it to Members in its current form prior to input from the appropriate 
Finance Officers from the Durham County Council.   
 
The Chair understood that whilst it may have been necessary for the 
Superintendent and Registrar’s Report to have been held back in order to ensure all 
details were correct, he noted that he should have been made aware in advance of 
the meeting and an explanation should have been provided for Members.  The 
Clerk apologised to the Members and added that she would speak to the Officers 
involved as regards the reasons for the Report being held back. 
 
Members proposed an additional meeting may be required prior to the October 
meeting in order to receive the Superintendent and Registrar’s Report.  The Clerk 
would liaise with the Superintendent and Registrar, Treasurer and the Chair as 
regards a date should this be the wish of the Joint Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) That the Report be noted. 
 
(b) That an additional meeting be called, with a date to be determined and 

circulated to Members. 



A6 Such Other Business  
 
No additional items of business were raised. 
 
 

A7 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12 A to the said Act. 


